
IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE
UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1977

No. 77-1378

JAPAN LINE, LTD., *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE MULTISTATE TAX
COMMISSION AND PARTICIPATING STATES

Attorney for Amici Curiae

WILLIAM D. DEXTER,

General Counsel

Multistate Tax Commission

Bank of Olympia Building

Olympia, Washington 98501

(206) 943-8320



IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE
UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1977
No. 77-1378

JAPAN LINE, LTD., *et al*,

Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, *et al*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE MULTISTATE TAX
COMMISSION AND PARTICIPATING STATES**

Attorney for Amici Curiae

WILLIAM D. DEXTER,
General Counsel
Multistate Tax Commission
Bank of Olympia Building
Olympia, Washington 98501
(206) 943-8320

PARTICIPATING AMICUS CURIAE

State of Alabama
William J. Baxley
Attorney General of Alabama
State Administrative Building
Montgomery, Alabama 36130

State of Alaska
Avrum M. Gross
Attorney General of Alaska
Department of Law
Pouch K
State Capitol
Juneau, Alaska 99811

State of Arizona
John A. Lasota, Jr.
Attorney General of Arizona
159 State Capitol Bldg.
Phoenix, Arizona

State of Arkansas
William J. Clinton
Attorney General of Arkansas
Justice Building
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

State of Hawaii
Ronald Amemuja
Attorney General of Hawaii
State Capitol
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

State of Louisiana
William J. Guste, Jr.
Attorney General of Louisiana
P. O. Box 4005(4)
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804

State of Minnesota
Warren R. Spannaus
Attorney General of Minnesota
102 State Capitol
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

State of Montana
Honorable Mike Greely
Attorney General
Capitol Station 1
Helena, Montana 95601
Robert W. Corcoran
Special Assistant
Attorney General
Department of Revenue
Mitchell Building
Helena, Montana 59601

State of Wisconsin
Bronson C. La Follette
Attorney General of Wisconsin
State Capitol
Madison, Wisconsin 53702

State of Nebraska
Paul L. Douglas
Attorney General of Nebraska
Room 2115, State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509

State of New Mexico
Antonio Anaya
Attorney General of New Mexico
Battan Building
P. O. Box 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

State of North Carolina
Rufus L. Edmistein
Attorney General of
North Carolina
Justice Building
P. O. Box 629
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

State of North Dakota
Office of State Tax Commission
Albert A. Hausauer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| CONSENT OF THE PARTIES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| A. Based on the incomplete and fragmentary nature of the record, this case should be dismissed for lack of a properly presented, substantial federal question | 10 |
| B. Contrary to the argument of Appellants, et al, cargo containers are not an integral part of cargo ships | 14 |
| C. No precedent of this Court invalidates the California tax in question. <i>Hays v. Pacific Mail Steamship Co.</i> , supra, and comparable decisions of this Court are not controlling because 1) they did not involve inland instrumentalities of commerce such as the containers; 2) they did not involve commerce with foreign nations; and 3) they were based on taxable situs concepts which have been specifically overruled by this Court as applied to instrumentalities of interstate commerce | 20 |
| D. There is nothing in the record in this cause or in the materials relied upon by Appellants, et al, to support their argument that the ad valorem tax in question is unconstitutional under the commerce clause | 24 |
| 1. The argument that the ad valorem tax in question conflicts with the exclusive authority of the federal government to regulate foreign commerce lacks any factual foundation | 24 |
| 2. Contrary to the argument of Appellants, et al, the ad valorem property tax in question does not conflict with any federal statutes, regulations, treaties, or conventions | 25 |
| E. The argument of the Appellants, et al, that the tax in question is invalid under the commerce clause is based on erroneous factual conclusions and a faulty analysis and application of governing constitutional principles | 31 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Cont.

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| F. The ad valorem property tax in question is not invalid under the import-export clause of the United States Constitution because it is not a tax on imports or exports, and does not conflict with the purposes of that clause | 48 |
| CONCLUSION | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Ayer & Lord Co. v. Commonwealth of Kentucky, 202 U.S. 409 (1906) | 22 |
| Bob-Lo Excursion Co. v. Michigan, 333 U.S. 28 | 36 |
| Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Nebraska State Board, 347 U.S. 590 | 7, 23, 36 |
| Canadian Pacific Railway Co. v. King County, 90 Wash. 38 (1916) | 23 |
| Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady, 430 U.S. 274 (1977) . | 33 |
| Hays v. Pacific Mail Steamship Co., 58 U.S. (17 How.) 595 | 8, 20, 23, 39 |
| International Terminal Operating Co., Inc. v. Blundo, et al, 432 U.S. 249 (1977) | 15, 16 |
| Leather's Best, Inc. v. S.S. Mormalcynz, 451 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1971) | 16 |
| McGoldrick v. Gulf Oil Corp., 309 U.S. 441 (1940) | 28, 31 |
| Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages, 423 U.S. 276 (1976) . | 11, 12, 23, 48 |
| Moorman Manufacturing v. Bair, U.S., 57 L.Ed. 2d 197, 98 S.Ct. 2340 (1978) | 3, 10, 32, 33 |
| Morgan v. Parham, 16 Wal. 471 (1872) | 22 |
| Northeast Marine Terminal Co., Inc., et al, v. Caputo, 432 U.S. 249 (1977) | 15 |
| Old Dominions Steamship Co. v. Virginia, 198 U.S. 299 . . . | 21 |
| Ott v. Mississippi Barge Lines, 336 U.S. 169 | 7, 8, 36, 41 |
| Pullman's Palace Car Co. v. Pennsylvania, 141 U.S. 18 (1891) | 7, 12, 15, 22 |
| Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co., 435 U.S. 151 (1978) | 9, 36, 43 |
| Royal Typewriter v. M/V Kulmerland, 483 F.2d 645 (2d Cir. 1973) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont.

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. County of Alameda, 117 Cal. Rptr. 448, 528 P.2d 56 (1974) | 30, 42 |
| Southern Pacific Co. v. Kentucky, 222 U.S. 63 (1971) | 22, 48 |
| Spector Motor Service v. O'Connor, 340 U.S. 602 (1951) | 33 |
| Standard Oil Co. v. Peck, 342 U.S. 382 (1952) | 23, 36, 37 |
| United States Steel, et al, v. Multistate Tax Commission, U.S., 54 L.Ed. 2d 682 (1978) | 2 |

CONSTITUTION, TREATIES, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| Constitution of the United States, Article I, § 10, Clause 3 | |
| International Convention for Safe Containers, Senate Executive X, Senate Committee on Foreign Rela- tions, 93d Congress, 1st Sess. (Comm. Print Novem- ber 15, 1973) | 17, 30 |
| Customs Convention on Containers, 20 U.S.T. 301 et seq. | 25, 27, 28 |
| Convention between United States and Japan, 20 U.S.T. 967 | 25 |
| Longshoreman's and Harbor Workers Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. 903 | 15 |
| Tariff Act of 1930, 19 U.S.C. 1322(a) | 27, 28, 31 |
| 46 U.S.C., §§ 17, 18 | 42, 43, 44 |
| 19 C.F.R. 10.41(a) | 25, 27, 29, 30, 31 |
| 19 C.F.R. 10.41(b) | 27 |
| 49 C.F.R. 420.3 (1974) | 17 |

MISCELLANEOUS:

| | |
|--|----|
| Boczek, Boleslaw Adam, <i>Flags of Convenience</i> , Harvard University Press, Cambridge, 1962 | 45 |
| "Case Note: 50-Mile Container Jurisdiction Clause in Longshoreman's Contract Does Not Violate Anti- Trust Laws," 2 <i>Journal of Maritime Law and</i> <i>Commerce</i> 2, at 426, 1971 | 19 |
| Hayashi, Taizo, <i>Guide to Japanese Taxes, 1975-1976</i> , published by Ziakei Shoto Sha, Tokyo | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont.

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Schmeltzer & Peavy, "Prospects and Problems of the Container Revolution," <i>Journal of Maritime Law and Commerce</i> 203 (1970) | 17 |
| Simon, "Containers and COGSA: A Look at the Factual and Legislative Background, and a Critique of a New Judicial Formula," 5 <i>Journal of Maritime Law and Commerce</i> 3 (1974) | 17, 18 |
| Simon, "More on the Law of Shipping Containers," 6 <i>Journal of Maritime Law and Commerce</i> 4, 604 (1975) | 17 |
